FUBLIC UTILITTES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COMMISSION ADVISORY & COMPLIANCE DIVISION RESOLUTION NO. W-3388
Water Utilities Branch February 24, 1988

RESOLUTION

(RES. W-3388) PLEASANT GROVE WATER COMPANY, (FGWC).
ORDER AUTHORIZING A GENERAL RATE INCREASE PRODUCING
$3,906 OR 43.8% ADDITIONAL ANNUAL REVENWE.

FGHC, by draft advice letteér accéptéd by the Water Utllities Branch (Branch)
on Juné 25, 1987, réquested authority under Section VI of Genéral Order 96-A
and Séction 454 of the Public Utilities Oode to incvease rateés for water
sérvice by $5,271 or 59.2%. FPGWC estimatés that 1987 gross révérue of $a,909
at présént rates would increase to $14,180 at proposed rates and would

a raté of return of 10.5% on raté basé. FRGWC, Buhl, Nish, EPIODVlsaliaard
EPTOO Pbrtezville aré small watér utilitiés undéer common ownérsh.i and
operation sérving a total of 965 customers in thé Portérville and Vlsalia
-area, Tulare County. a1l five utilities have requested qeneral rate
incréases. FGWC sérves about 102 flat rate customers in the City of
Porterville,

The présent ratés havé been in effect since Décémber 8, 1982 p.lrsuant to
Resolutlon No. W-3024, datéd Octobér 6, 1982, which authorized a genéral rate
increase.

TheBrand\madeanlnieperﬁentamlyswofPGwc'ss.mmaryoféarmngs
AppexﬂmhslmstGWC'sarﬁtheBrandx‘se;t;matedsxmmaryofeamngsat -
present, requéstéd and adopted rates. PGﬂCaxﬂtheBrandmdlfferm&stmata
ofemasesarﬂratebase.

The differenoas in estimated éxperses are in materials, oontract work,
transportatlon, other plant mamténanoé, office supplies and éxpensas N
management salaries, employee persmns ard beneflts professional services,
general expenses, depreciation, payroll taxes and inoome taxes,

The Branch's éstimate for materitls espénse is siightly tugher than PGWC's.
FGHC estimatéd the teést year by avéraging thé last thrée yeéars' recorded -
expenses, ‘lheﬁrandnstaxtedmththesamethreeyears' a\(e.tagéb.rtalso
adjustéd for inflation and customer growth. The escalaticn factors used by
the Branch for t}ns and other accounts weére thosé pm.uded by the Mnsory
Brarch of the Commission Admsory and Oompliance pivision. FGWC's owner has
been opérating thése small watér companiés since about 1984, So the Branch
agreed that the three year period he selected for averaging in most accounts
best répresents his current mode of operations.




The Branch's éstimate for contract work is significantly higher than Fowe's,
FGWC estimated thé test year by averaging the last three years' recorded
expenses. Thé Branch started with the same threé years' avéragé but also
adjusted for inflation and customeér growth. The Branch then éstimated an
additional amount for required water testing that FGWC had not accounted for.

Both FGHC and thé Branch estimated a number of the remaining expenses
explained below for the five commonly-operatéd utilities as one ard
apportioned them én the basis of customers., There wére only minor differences
in theé resulting allocation factors between FGWC ard the Branch.

t.ransportation expense, FGHC estimated 24,000 miles at $0.27 per mile for
the five utilities, then allocatéd thé total among thém. Thé Branch accepted
the mileage estimate, but used $0.21 per mile, the rate currently allowed by
the Intermal Revermé Service for business mileage, FGWC offered no support
for its $0.27 per mile figure, _

The Branch's éstimate of éther plant mainténancé is highér than FGWC's. FGWC
estimatéd the test year by averaging thé last thxéé years' recordéd expénses.
The Branchstartedwnhthesamethreeyears' average but also adjustéd for
inflation and customer growth.

FGWC's eéstimate of office sappliés and expense uséd the average of the last '
three years' recordéd expénse. Thé Branch uséd the same three years' data but
separatéd out the 1986 purchasé of two years' worth of bulk computer supplies -
from all five utilitiés' éstimates, spréad it over two years, and then .
apportioned it back to the utilities usmg the allocation factors discussed
earlier, Thé Branch's slightly lower estimaté results from this treatment of -
computér suppliés and the Branch's use of escalation and growth factors in its

average.

PGWC!s owner does all of the ofnoe, field and management work for all tive
utllltles The Branch aowpted total management sala.ry éstimate; the
ninor difference shown is due only to theé slightly different allocatlon
factors used by the Branch.

The Branch agrees with PG#C's total éstimaté for pens10n and benefits It
dlsaqrees with thé way it was spread. The allocatlon factors weré uséd to
apportion all but $100 of the total to the five utilities, thén the $160 was
assignéd to Buhl Water Company only without apparent Justificatlcn. The .
Branch believes that it would be more appropnate to distributé the total
pension and benefits among the utilitiés in the same manner as payroll,

The Branch's $1,220 éstimaté of pmfessmnal services is SL@iflcéntly lower
than PFGWC's. PGWC eéstimatéd $2,537 by averagmg the last three :
recorded expénse and adding $2!000 for consulting fées charged for this raté
case. ‘The Branch did not consider 1984 expems&sbecausemtlntyeartwo o
acocountants were employed on a one-time only basis to help the ut111ty switch
over to computer operation and to set up office fac111tie£ to handlé all five
water utilities. Thesé costs are not likely to ¥éoccur in thé near future.
The Branch theréfore used the ave.tage 1985 and 1986 recorded costs adjusted
for inflation and growth, and amortlzed the consultant's estimated rate case
fee over three years, the minimum period between rate cases.




Thé Branch's éstimate of general expense is lower than FGHC's, FGWC estimated
$213 by averaging its last three years' vecorded géneral expense, The Branch
arrived at its $40 éstimate by oonducting an ftém by item review of the total
recorded mn?f all fiive utilitrio;;, glllfsji':g thosé items gléarly ag?t
necessary to theix operation, averag three years' figures ustéd
foi‘ inflation and growth, and apportioning the resulting amcunts to each

* utility,

Thé Branch's eéstimaté of depréciation expensé is slightly lowér than PGWC's
because EGWC used the recorded 1986 depreciation expense for test year 1987,
The Branch's estimaté is better than FGWC's because it is consistent with
FGWC's and the Branch's 1987 plant estimate.

PGHC inadvertently did not éstimate payroll taves. The Branch used thé . .
payroll tax rates applied to the payroll for al) five utilities and

apportioned the total as described earlier to arrive at its $320 result for

PGWRC. '

Thé Branch's éstimates of income taxes arée higher than FGHC's. FGWC stated -
that a 26% composite state and féderal taxk raté had been assumed, hrt}adm
workpapers to support its éstimaté. The Branch calculated federal inoome -
taxes using rates consistent with thé 1986 Tax Réform Act and caldulated state
inoome tax at the temsed california income tax rate for 1987. '

Thée differences between FGWC and the Branch in rate base are in deprec:.atlm

resérve and working cash.

FGWC used its élﬁ—of-yéar 1986 dépreciation reserve of $14,406 as its tést
year 1987 average reserve., ‘Thé Branch's avarage 1987 figure of $14,640 is
better because it réflects the additionmal deprec1at10n accrued from the end of
1986 to mid-1987.

FGHC calaulatéd its $1,000 working cash flgure as ane-fifth of an arbltrary
$5,000 lump sum éstimated for all five utilities ,togéther. Thé Branch used
the smphﬁed method for an 1nd1v16ua1 water utility usmg monthly flat rate
rbllh.ng as prescribed in thé commission's Standard Practice u-16, =
"Determination 6f Working Cash Allowance" to arrive at its estmate of $740.

FGWC was informéd of the Branch's différing views of expens&s and rate base .
and has stated that it accepts the Branch's éstimates.

PGWChasrequestedarateofmtumofIOS%mratebase arﬂtheWater SR
Branch concurs. This is.thé nidpoint of the 10.25% to 10.75% standard rate of
rehunmngereoommérﬁedhythéhoommtmgarﬁ?manclalmandlofthé :
Comnission Advisory and Compliance Division for small 100% equity water
utilities.

Unlike three of its affiliates, FGWC has not been ordered to establish a
balancing atocount, and it has never done so.

A notice of the proposed rate increase and p.lbh.c meetmg was mailed to all
customers on July 14, 1987, Two letters protestmg the proposed rate increase
were received from custoners. The Branch later r&sporded by letter éxplaining
_ the results of its investigation and smmarizing its recommendations. -




An engineer from the Branch and two representatives of FGWC weére availablé at

a public meeting to explain thé increase reguest and answér questions in
Forterville on the evening of July 23, 1987, Sevén peoplé attended. There
wére oomplaints related to water sérvicé and pressure, A Branch engineer

later checked water pressures and found thén within thé limits prescribed by
General Order (G.0.) 103, 'Rulés Gwemi.n; Water Serviceé Including Minimum -
Standards for Design and Construction A problem of rusty watér had been -
solved earlier by replacement of a failed air relief valvée in the pressure tank.

A ﬁeld investigation of FGWC's systém was made by a Branch engineer on August
18 and 19, 1987, Visible portions of the system weré préssures
chécked company records reséarched and custoners intérvieved. Althax;h
service is satisfactory, thé investigation reveéaled that no production méter
has been installed at the ore well servirx;mdssystgmé\smqﬁréd

103. FGWC conténds that its electric meter can bé uséd as a méasuring device
by applying a factor for water production per kilowatt hour (kwh) consumed,
whilé this method might bé used to roughly approximateé usage, declining -
efficiéncy of the pump over time, \rariations in well water lévels and othér
variables make it unsuitablé for the réquirenénts of GO, 103, Witha
separate water production measuring device, water production can be compared
"iw consumed to detect any décline in pump éfficiéncy beforé service is
aff.

Although PGWC has only ong wéll, the City of Forterville has nains in close
proxinity and could provide emergency sérvice if PGWC's well failed.
According to thé Tulare County Departmént of Health Servicds, EGWE's watér:
méets all staté quality standards, Its well providés an amplé, reliable
supply and its dlstnbution systen is in good condition. Additional water
consérvation measures aré not needed at this time,

FGWC's present rates oonsist of a métered raté schédule ad a r&sidentml flat
rate schedule, ‘IheBrandlpropos&cbomcmaséthéflatratesdxedzﬂebyﬂie
system average incréase authorized by this resolution.

FGWC currently has no metered mstomersa:ﬂhasmplanstoh'stall metérs in
the immediaté future. Howéver, its tariffs givé it the option to corvert .
custoners to meéters, so the Branch has prepared a révised metered rate
schedule,

PGWC's présent metéréd raté schédulé consists of a mininum charge for up to -
1000 cubic feétt and four declmi.ng rate blocks, The Branch proposés to revise
thesdmeduletomchﬁeasewmedlargewhidmwculdreowerrevenuem :
pmportion to 50% of PFGWC's fixed expel‘s&s ard a single métered quantlty
rate, This is consistént with thé Comnmission's rate design policy for water
companies established by Décision 86-05-064 efféctive May 28_. 1986, w}nch
calls for phasirg out lifeline rates, and allows for réduction of multiple
blockstoasmgleblocr{ardrecoveryofuptoso% of flxedexpens&sthraagh
the seérvice charge.

The lével of the proposed metered rate schédule is such that the a’Verage
customer's charges would bé the same urder it as under the flat rate schédule.
The resulting rates on the redesignéd metéred rate schedule aré highér than
those on the present schedule, the derivation of which has beén lost over thé
years. Since there are no custoners, however, _neJ.ther the utility's revenues
nor customers' bills are affected by this realignment.




The Branch recommends that the Commission authorize an increase in gross
reverwe of $3,906 or 43.8%, This increase provides a 10.50% estimated rats of
retum on raté bas¢ in test year 1987. .

At the recommended rates shown in Appéndix B, thée monthly bill for a typical
flat raté residential customer would increase from $7.20 to $10.35 or 43,8%,
A ocomparison of the present and recommerded rates is shown in Appendix C.

FINDINGS

1. The Branch's recommendéd summary of earnings (Appendix A) is reasonablé
and should be adopted. ,

2. The rates recommended by the Branch (Appendix B) arereasonableardstﬁxid
be authorized. ,

3. The quantities (Apperdix D) uséd to develop the Branch's recommendation
are reasonablé and should be adopted. :

4. FGHC should be ordered to comply with G.O. 103 by installing a suitable
méasuring device or otherwise determining production at its source of supply.
FGWC should bé allowed to file an advice lettér to begin recovering the
reasonable cost of such installation after it has been put into operation.

IT IS ORDERED that!

1. Authority is grantéd under Public Utilities codé Séction 454 for Pleasant
Grove Watéer Company to filé an advicé lettér incorporating thé summary of - -
earnings and reviséd rate schedules attached to this resolution as Appendices
A and B respectively, and concurréntly to cancel its presently éfféctive raté
Schedules Nos. 1 and 2R. Its filing shall comply with Géneral Order 96-A.
The effective date of the reviséd schedulés shall be the date of filing. - -

2, Pléasant Grové Watér Oompany shall comply with Gereral Order 103 by =
installing a suitable measuring dévice or otherwise determining productiaon at
its source of supply within one year of the effectivé dateé of this résolution
Pleasant Grove Water Company is authorized to file an advice letter to begin -
recovering the reasonable cost of its installation after it has been put into
operation.

3. This resolution is effective today.

I certify that this resolution was adopted by the Public Utilities Commission

at its regular meeting on February 24, 1988. The following Conmissicners
approved it

STANLEY W. HULETT
) President
DONALD V1AL

JOHN B. QHANIAN

Ners

Ly,
VICIOR R, WEISSER /<.
Executive’ D_Pi_réctor I




APPENDIX A
Pleasant Grove Water OCompany

SUMMARY OF FARNINGS
{(Test Year 1987)

I | Utility eEstimated |

| ' -| Present |Requested |
1 Itéem : ] Rates | Ratés |

Operating Revere .
Metered 0 0
Flat Rate $ 8,909 $ 14,180
Total Reverne 8,909 14,180

Purchased Power 2,688 2,688 2,688 '
Materials 373 373 ' 3%0 390
Contract Work 38 - 310 310
‘Irarsportation 701 701 540 - 540
Other Plant Maint. 30 30 70 70
Officé salaries 0 , o . 0 0
office Supplies &6 Bp 1,075 1,075 - 1,030 1,030
Managenent Salaries - 4,330 4,330 4,240 4,240
Pension & Bénefits 150 150 160 160
Uncollectiblés -0 0 0 0
oftice Sérv. & Rent 455 . 455 . 455 455
Professional Sérvices 2,537 2,537 1,220 1,220
Insurance 39 39 391 391
General Expénse 213 213 . 40 - .40 -
Subtotal 12,981 12,981 11,534 31,534

Depreciation 532 532 520 - 520
Property Taxés 52 52 52 ‘ 52
Payroll Taxés 0 o 320 320
Inocané Taxés _ (] . 262 . 0. . 4060

Total Deductions 13,565 = 13,827 12,426 12,826

Net Reverue (4,656) 353  (3,517) 1,354 '300'

Averaje Plant 16,654 16,654 16,654 - 16,654 16,654
Avérage Depr. Reés 14,405 14,406 14,640 14,640 14,640
Net Plant 2,248 2,248 2,014 2,014 2,014
Lésst Advances 0 0 0 .0 0
Contrib. 0 0 0 0 1]
Plus: Work. Cash 1,000 1,000 740 740 740
Mat'l & Supp. 100 100 100 100 100
Rate Base 3,348 . 2,854 2,854 2,854

Rate of Return Ioss . Loss 47.44% 10.50%




APPLICABILITY
Applicable to all metered water service.
TERRITORY |

The unincorporated subdwlsicn known as Tract No. 243, éast- of
State Highway 65 and south of Olive Avérme, approximately cne mile
west of the City of Porterville, Tulare county. ’

RA'I}B

Quantity Raté: : : Per Month -

Al]..rw.ater,mrlmmlf‘t-ciciﬁihit-lnti. $ 0022 7- ‘(I)
. - Service Charge: » (e

For 5/8x3/4-1nd"|meter........u..uu. $ 410
For 3/4-1rsd11neter.¢..............s 4.50
For l-ll'dllléter-.aa...-a-..nn. . 615
For l/z-mmterci-lguc-titcniitl‘ _ 8620
For 2-1nd1mter......-.......u. 11:.10

'111e$erv1ced1arqélsareadmrmsto-sexve
charge which is apphcable to all metered
sexvmearﬂtomld\lstobéaddedﬂre

monthly charge camputéd at the Quantity Rate.

—
L

N
|
l
|

-
|
|
|
I
|
|
c.




APPLICABILITY

~ Applicablé to all residential water service furnished on a flat

The unincorporated subdivision knowi as Tract No. 243, esst of

State Highway 65 and séuth of Olive Averne, approximately oné mile
west of the City of Forterville, Tulare Gounty.

RATES

For éach single-fanily résidential

!.]Iﬁ_.t,_ilt:l» ing premises not

emims’mowtfto .iti.d-.;tinill;btnt.-li $10-35 -7 (I)

For each additional 100 sq.ft. aréa o ,
inewaSOf 8,000 Q.ft.“.l..‘i..lt.l‘l..lﬂi‘ 0-06 (I)

SPECTAL OONDITIONS

1.

2.

The above résidential flat rate chargés apply to sérvice comnections
All sérvice not covéréd by the above classificatian will be “furni ished
only on a meteréd basis. | . T T

A meter may be installed at option of the utility or custemer for
abave classification in which évent sérvice thereaftér will be:  : -
furnished only on the basis of Schedule No. 1, General Meterdd
Service. When & meter is installéd at éption of cistamer, metéred
service must be ocontinued for at 1léast 12 months beforé service will
again be furnished at flat rates. - '-




APPENDIX €
QUMPARISON OF RATES
A camparison of present and thé Branch's réecommended rates is shown below!
GENERAL METERED SERVICE (1)

Quantity Rates:

FlISthOOOtht orl&.u..... $3525
Next 2 000 O.J.ft-, pexr 100 cu.ft, 0. 20
Next 2 000 Qal. fti. mr 100 O.l.ft. 0018
Next sooocuft., per 100 cu.ft.  0.15
Oovér 10,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 0.12

]li 4 :’ .

For 5/8 ® 3/4‘1]’"31 1017°) oS P S
For ’ 3/4-1nchmeter...n.uu.
For l-in::hnéte.r.u.u..a..
For ll/Z-Mmeter..s..nnu 1
For o 2-1ndlmter........... 1

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch métériiiiiceinis
For 3/4-im1mteri-ltiiq-.--
fbr l-i.rdlmter--iuliatnil
" For 11/2‘11):’] 1= 7 -1 N
For Z-MIIEter....-.u.n

. »

O v By
EEER

RESIDENTIAL FIAT RATE SERVI'(‘:B' |

Per 3/4-1nd1 SeJ:vme Omnection ~
Present Rectmménded Pexcent
Rateés Rates .. Increase

For a singlé—famlly r&mdential
unit, including prems&s rot : o _
exwedmg 8,000 sq.ft. in aréa ... $ 7.20 $10.35 43.8%

For eaeh 160 sq.ft. of prems&s ) o
mmofsmm.ft. se hssaas 0004 0!06 5‘0.0%

. [1] There are curréntly no custamérs under the metered service .
Sdléillle- B :




APPENDIX D
Pagé 1
Test Year 1987

Nameé of Company't Pléasant Grove Water
Net-to-Gross Multipliér:

Fedéral Tax Ratét

Staté Tax Ratéi

Business Licenset

Unoollectibleést

Expénses for Test Year 1987

1. Purchaséd Power
Eléctric:
S. C. Edison
Raté Schédule |
Effectivé Datée of Schedule
?’ﬂl
/K '
Staté Enérgy S.u:dlarqe @$0 0002/)@
Service charge

Payroll, and Erployee Benefits
Payroll

- Payroll Taxes
Erployée Pension & Beneﬂts

A4 Valorém Taxés

Tax Rate
Assessed Value

service OConnéctions

1. Flat Raté Service

For a smgle family resldentlal

unit, unltximgprenis&s not -
exceeding 8,000 sq.ft. in aréd.iiceivices.

For each 100 sq.ft. of
premisés in eéxcess of 8,000
sqtftn (200005q. ft)tii--ntc-.sn.no;i.- 4

'Ibml....ll...lill.l‘..il.‘.i.l.'...ll‘.‘ 102




Item

Operating Revémies
0 & M Bpénse
A & G Bypense

-Depreciation .
Interest '

'Ibtal Deducticns
State Taxable Inoci:é
State Tax (9.3%)
Taxablé Income for FIT
FIT (15%)

Total Incame Tax

OCFT
$12,815
3,998
7,536
372
520

-0

12,426
389
36




